This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

ammonia were mixed under stirring for 1 h. Then, stoichiometric amount of TEOS was added
and stirring for a certain time, resorcinol was added and stirring for 10 min. Finally,
formaldehyde was dropwise added into the above mixture and lasting stirring for 24 h at
30 °C to prepare SiO2/RF polymer. The obtained product was transferred into 100 mL Teflon
container at 100 °C for 24 h, and SiO2/RF polymer microspheres were obtained. After dying,
the SiO2/RF polymer microspheres was placed in a tube furnace and carbonized at 850 °C
with a heating rate of 3 °C min
-1
 under nitrogen atmosphere to obtain SiO2/Carbon. SiO2
encapsulated in carbon microspheres were etched by 3 M NaOH solution and the resultant
products were called MCM-x-y, where x denotes the hydrolysis-condensation time, y is the
stoichiometric amount of TEOS. Details of synthesis conditions and textural parameters of
MCM-x-y were listed in Table 1.
Table1. Synthesis conditions and textural parameters of MCMs
Sample  Time (min) TEOS (g) R (g) F (mL)
MCM-30-2.0 30 2.0 1.0 1.4
MCM-30-2.5 30 2.5 1.02 1.45
MCM-50-4.0 50 4.0 1.05 1.5
MCM-50-5.0 50 5.0 1.08 1.5
MCM-70-5.5 70 5.5 1.1 1.6
MCM-70-6.3 70 6.3 1.2 1.6
2.3 Characterization
Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) images were taken in JSM-6700F equipment. N2
adsorption and desorption isotherms were obtained at -196 °C using Micromeritics Tristar
Page 5 of 24 Journal of Materials Chemistry A